CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP Form 8-K July 09, 2007

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## Form 8-K

**Current Report** 

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): 07/02/2007

## **CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number: 0-7099

DE

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

13-2566064 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

**3120 Forrer Street, Cincinnati, OH 45209** (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(416) 593-6543

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

## Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form 8-K

Information to be included in the report

### Item 1.02. Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement

As disclosed on an 8-K filed June 22, 2005, on June 20, 2005, The Kirk and Blum Manufacturing Co., ("K&B"), an indirectly wholly owned subsidiary of CECO Environmental Corp. ("CECO"), entered into a Restated and Amended Purchase Agreement with Trademark Property Company ("Trademark") for the sale of the Cincinnati manufacturing and corporate office facilities (the "Agreement"). Subsequently, pursuant to a Third Amendment and Assignment to the Agreement, dated as of October 20,2005 and disclosed on an 8-K filed October 26, 2005, Trademark assigned the Agreement to Millworks Town Center, LLC ("Purchaser"). The Agreement expired by the terms of the Agreement on July 2, 2007.

### Signature(s)

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

### CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP

Date: July 09, 2007

By: /s/ Dennis W. Blazer

Dennis W. Blazer CFO and Vice President--Finance and Administration